

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 70th REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JANUARY 06, 2021, IN LIEU OF JANUARY 04, 2021, 9:00 A.M., WEDNESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz -do-Hon. Arnel T. Arugay -do-

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Hon, Winnoco R. Abraham Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Grace B. Arago -do-Hon. Raymund P. Guzman -do-Hon. Karina S. Gauani -do-Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan Ex Officio Member

Hon. Karen L. Taguinod -do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (On Official Time)

Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 002-08-2021

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH-REGIONAL OFFICE NO. 02 (DOH-RO2) ON FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AMOUNTING TO TWO MILLION PESOS (P2,000,000.00) AND GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR, HON. ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE SAID MOA

WHEREAS, Proclamation No. 922 (s. 2020) issued by President Rodrigo R. Duterte has declared a State of Public Health Emergency due to COVID-19 virus;

WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 11494, also known as "Bayanihan to Recover as One Act", affirmed the existence of a continuing national emergency in view of the unabated spread of COVID-19 and the economic disruption ensuing from it;

WHEREAS, Department of Health – Regional Office No. 02 (DOH-RO2) which is in the forefront in the fight against the pandemic intends to share its available resources in its office to other government offices;

WHEREAS, DOH-RO2 had allocated Two Million Pesos for the LGU-Tuguegarao as assistance to the latter's day-to-day expenditures in combating and containing the spread of COVID-19;

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, indorsed to the Eighth City Council the MOA on the said financial assistance and requested to grant him an authority to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA;

WHEREAS, the Eighth City Council during its 70th Regular Session held on January 06, 2021 found the terms and conditions of the Memorandum of Agreement to be in order, with merit and beneficial to the constituents of the City.





NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to approve the Memorandum of Agreement with the Department of Health-Regional Office No. 02 (DOH-RO2) on financial assistance amounting to Two Million Pesos (P2,000,000.00) and granting authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 002-08-2021 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

Secretary to the Sanggunian Aw

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II
City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

Date: 01/11/21

al